implementation of IFRS 9 did not have a material effect on the profit and loss or equity. The group elected not
to apply IFRS 9 retrospectively and not to adjust comparative periods.

For trade receivables, the Group has applied the standard’s simplified approach and has calculated individually expected
credit losses. The Group considers a trade receivable in default when contractual payment are 90 days past due. However,
in certain cases, the Group may also consider a trade receivable to be in default when internal or external information
indicates that the Group is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any
credit enhancements held by the Group.

The accounting for derivatives embedded in financial assets and has not changed from that required by IAS 39.

Based on the relevant consolidated statement of financial position items, the relationships between the classification of
financial instruments in accordance with IFRS 9 and the carrying amounts of financial instruments are shown in the
following tables:

30/06/2018 31/12/2017
  Carrying

amount
Fair value Category

IAS 39
Carrying
amount

Fair value

Category
IFRS 9* EUR k EUR k EUR k EUR k EUR k

Liquid funds AC 132,796 132,796 n.a. 235,211 235,211
Gross amount due from cus-
tomers for contract work as
an asset AC 5,298 5,298 L+R 6,822 6,822
Trade accounts receivable AC 181,491 181,491 L+R 198,801 198,801
Loans granted AC 13,377 13,377 L+R 15,303 15,303
Other financial assets - mis-
cellaneous AC 6,177 6,177 L+R 10,403 10,403
Other financial assets - loans AC 3,747 3,747 L+R 1,784 1,784
Other financial investments FVTPL 225 225 Afs 66 66

Total 343,111 - 468,390 -
Other financial assets -
financial derivatives at fair
value through other
comprehensive income
(former: classified as hedge
instruments) FVOCI 0 0 n.a. 2,075 2,075

* AC: Amortized cost
FVTPL: Fair value through profit or loss
FVOCI: Fair value through other comprehensive income

  L+R: loans and receivables
Afs: Available-for-sale

6 Financial instruments

Liquid funds, the gross amount due from customers for contract work as an asset, trade accounts receivables, receivables
from related parties, and other financial assets generally have a term of 12 months or less, meaning that their carrying
amounts on the respective reporting dates correspond closely to their fair values.

The fair values of non-current receivables correspond to the present value of the payments associated with these assets,
taking into account the current parameters reflecting changes in conditions and expectations due to market- and
partner-related developments.

Financial liabilities are shown in the following table:

30/06/2018 31/12/2017
  Carrying

amount
Fair value Category

IAS 39
Carrying
amount

Fair value

Category
IFRS 9* EUR k EUR k EUR k EUR k EUR k

Trade accounts payable AC 393,139 393,139 OL 339,824 339,824
Long-term loans AC 258 258 OL 2,559 2,559
Other non-current financial li-
abilities AC 393,190 343,220 OL 392,483 376,520
Other current financial liabili-
ties AC 8,808 8,808 OL 8,512 8,512

Total 795,395 - 743,378 -
Other financial liabilities -
financial derivatives at fair
value through other
comprehensive income
(former: classified as hedge
instruments) FVOCI 137 137 n.a. 0 0

*  AC: Amortized cost
FVOCI: Fair value through other comprehensive income

 OL: other liabilities

Due to the short-term of trade accounts payable, liabilities to related parties and other current financial liabilities, it is
assumed that their carrying amounts and fair values are identical.

70 71Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial StatementsInterim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements